
GRANTS L
P A G E 28



I S T I NG
M A N I T O B A  A R T S  C O U N C I L G R A N T S  L I S T I N G  F O R  T H E  Y E A R E N D E D  M A R C H  3 1 ,  2 0 0 2

P A G E 29



GRANTS TO 
ORGANIZATIONS
TOTAL $4,952,327
OPERATING/ANNUAL GRANTS
TOTAL $4,762,500

This grant provides ongoing support to a variety of key
presenting organizations, organizations in the visual arts,
to selected Manitoba book and magazine publishers, as
well as to arts service organizations and to selected
organizations committed to the training of professional
artists in dance and theatre.

ARTS TRAINING SCHOOLS $141,000
Assessors :
Peggy Baker Toronto
Tara Silvaggio Calgary

R E C I P I E N T S :
National Theatre School of Canada $1,000

Royal Winnipeg Ballet School $118,000

School of Contemporary Dancers $22,000

Applications: 3   � Requested: $151,000   � Awards: 3

ARTS SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS $172,500
Association of Manitoba Book Publishers $36,500

Manitoba Writers Guild $78,000

Manitoba Association of Playwrights $44,000

Manitoba Crafts Council $14,000

Applications: 4 � Requested: $176,500 � Awards: 4

DANCE COMPANIES - $885,000
Assessment Panel - Operating Grants: 
Elaine Calder Hartford
Anne-Marie Holmes Boston, Mass.
Glynis Leyshon Vancouver
Ruth Smillie Regina
Jini Stolk Toronto

R E C I P I E N T:
Royal Winnipeg Ballet $710,000

Applications: 1   � Requested: $785,000   � Awards: 1

Assessment Panel - Annual Grants:
Lori Freedman Winnipeg
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Claude Lapalme Red Deer, Alberta
Stephen Lawson Winnipeg
Susan McKenzie West Vancouver

R E C I P I E N T S :
Ruth Cansfield Dance $60,000 

TRIP dance company $20,500

Winnipeg’s Contemporary Dancers $94,500

Applications: 3   � Requested: $203,376   � Awards: 3

THEATRE COMPANIES $1,343,000
Assessment Panel - Operating Grants:  
Elaine Calder Hartford
Anne-Marie Holmes Boston, Mass.
Glynis Leyshon Vancouver
Ruth Smillie Regina
Jini Stolk Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Le Cercle Molière $151,000

Manitoba Theatre Centre $562,000

Manitoba Theatre for Young People $194,000

Prairie Theatre Exchange $287,000

Applications: 4   � Requested: $1,322,000   � Awards: 4

Assessment Panel - Annual Grants:
Lori Freedman Winnipeg
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Claude Lapalme Red Deer, Alberta
Stephen Lawson Winnipeg
Susan McKenzie West Vancouver

R E C I P I E N T S :
Adhere and Deny $17,000

Shakespeare in the Ruins $39,500

Theatre Projects Manitoba Inc. $37,600

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre $54,900

Applications: 4   � Requested: $176,330   � Awards: 4

GRANTS
L I S T I N G

P A G E 30



MUSIC ORGANIZATIONS $1,224,500
Assessment Panel - Operating Grants:
Robert McFee Calgary
Graeme Page Toronto
Barbara Richman Halifax
Mark Warren Halifax

R E C I P I E N T S :
Eckhardt-Gramatté Competition $11,000

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra $96,500

Manitoba Opera Association $185,000

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra $800,000

Applications: 4   � Requested: $1,230,050   � Awards: 4

Assessment Panel - Annual Grants:
Lori Freedman Winnipeg
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Claude Lapalme Red Deer, Alberta
Stephen Lawson Winnipeg
Susan McKenzie West Vancouver

R E C I P I E N T S :
Brandon Chamber Players $8,000

GroundSwell $38,000

MusikBarock Ensemble $42,000

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra $5,000

Winnipeg Chamber Music Society $15,000

Winnipeg Singers $24,000

Applications: 7   � Requested: $171,000   � Awards: 6

VISUAL ARTS 
ORGANIZATIONS $601,500
Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba $85,000

Applications: 1   � Requested: $130,000   � Awards: 1

Assessment Panel – Annual Grants:
Glenn Alteen Vancouver
Sigrid Dahle Winnipeg
Gilles Hèbert Saskatoon
April Hickox Toronto
Jordan Van Sewell Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Ace Art $86,000

Floating Gallery $39,000

Main/Access Gallery $51,000

Mentoring Artists for Women’s Art $50,000

Plug In Inc. $128,000

Urban Shaman Inc. $20,000

Video Pool $94,000

Winnipeg Film Group $48,500

Applications: 8   � Requested: $623,833   � Awards: 8

BOOK PUBLISHERS $194,000
Assessors:
Karen Bolstad Saskatoon
Dennis Johnson Calgary
Leslie Vermeer Edmonton
Bernard Wilhelm Regina

R E C I P I E N T S :
Arbeiter Ring Publishing $10,686

Great Plains Publishing $19,500

J. Gordon Shillingford Publishing $31,520

Les Editions du Blé $23,446

Editions des Plaines $20,682

Pemmican Publications Inc. $17,003

Signature Editions $18,000

Turnstone Press Ltd. $42,000

The University of Manitoba Press $11,163

Applications: 9   � Requested: $204,660   � Awards: 9

PERIODICAL PUBLISHERS $201,000
Assessors:
Adriana Barton Vancouver
Hal Niedzviecki Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Border Crossings $94,300

Contemporary Verse 2 $36,700

Prairie Fire Press Inc. $70,000

Applications: 3   � Requested: $211,200   � Awards: 3

P A G E 31



PRESENTATION GRANTS
TOTAL $189,827

PRODUCTION GRANTS $103,750
Grants assist the presentation of individual productions
or series by professional Manitoba artists.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : March 1; September 1 
(Music - March 1 only)

DANCE $15,000
Assessors - March 1
Susan McKenzie West Vancouver
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Patti Caplette Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T:
Theatre Flamenco $10,000

Assessors - September 1
Hari Krishnan Toronto
Lata Pada Mississauga
Natasha Bakht Ottawa

R E C I P I E N T:
Manohar Performing Arts $5,000

Applications: 2   � Requested: $20,000   � Awards: 2

MUSIC $38,750
Assessors - March 1
Henry Engbrecht Winnipeg
Lori Freedman Winnipeg
Jeffrey Presslaff Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Agassiz Chamber Players $5,000

Breakfast Productions $5,000

Virtuosi Concerts $10,000

West End Cultural Centre $14,750

Winnipeg Art Gallery $1,500

Winnipeg Philharmonic Choir $2,500

Applications: 7   � Requested: $108,600   � Awards: 6

THEATRE $50,000
Assessors - March 1
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Cairn Ann Moore Winnipeg
Bruce McManus Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
English Suitcase Theatre Company $3,000

Gary Peter Jarvis $7,000

Theatre Excavations $3,000

Lora Schroeder $3,000

Theatre Anywhere $5,947

Mama’s Gotta! $2,000

Assessors: September 1
Kayla Gordon Winnipeg
Richard Hurst Winnipeg
Kent Staines Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Brecht und Bier Co-Op $3,000

Gilbert & Sullivan Society $2,000

Persona Theatre $7,000

Sarasvati  Dramatic Theatre Prods. & Repertory $2,053

The King’s Players $7,000

Theatre New West Co. Inc. $5,000

Applications: 19   � Requested: $128,527   � Awards: 12

PROGRAM ASSISTANCE -
VISUAL ARTS $50,000
The Program Assistance grant supports the exhibition of
work by Manitoba visual artists. Three types of exhibitions
are eligible for assistance under this program:  exhibitions
organized by non-profit galleries and cultural organiza-
tions; juried exhibitions; and special exhibitions of signifi-
cance to the visual arts in the province. A portion of the
award is intended to support artists’ exhibition fees.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E : April 15
Jurors:
Glenn Alteen Vancouver
Sigrid Dahle Winnipeg
Gilles Hèbert Saskatoon
April Hickox Toronto
Jordan Van Sewell Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Gallery 1C03 $9,893

Gallery III - University of Manitoba School of Art $12,890

Manitoba Arts Network $5,000

Manitoba Printmakers’ Association $1,278

Portage & District Arts Council $4,155

Winnipeg Art Gallery $16,784

Applications: 6   � Requested: $104,907   � Awards: 6

GRANTS
L I S T I N G

P A G E 32



EXHIBITION ASSISTANCE - 
JURIED SHOWS $18,577
This program provides partial support to not-for-profit
galleries and cultural organizations for the development
and presentation of juried shows. All disciplines in the
visual arts including film, video and performance arts
are considered. Priority is given to programs that focus
on artists living and working in Manitoba.

Arts West Council Inc. $1,645

Churchill Arts Council $3,200

Interlake Juried Art Show $1,800

Manitoba Society of Artists (2) $5,000

Northern Juried Art Show $2,800

Russell and District Recreation Commission $1,932

Tiger Hills Arts Association (3) $2,200

Applications: 8   � Requested: $35,302   � Awards: 8

BOOK PUBLISHERS PROJECT $7,500
This grant for Manitoba publishers encourages the 
publication of original editions of Manitoban and
Canadian books of cultural significance.

Assessor:
Gloe Cormie Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T:
Arbeiter Ring Publishing $1,500

Assessors:  
Peter Ives Winnipeg

Patrick O’Connell Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T:  
Cyclops Productions (2) $6,000

Applications: 3   � Requested: $18,670   � Awards: 3

PERIODICAL 
PUBLISHERS PROJECT $10,000
This grant is available to developing and emerging peri-
odical publishers to support a variety of projects. The
maximum awarded in a fiscal year is $5,000.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E : February 15

Assessor: 
Kerry Ryan Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Herizons $5,000

Tart Magazine $5,000

Applications: 2   � Requested: $10,000   � Awards: 2

GRANTS TO 
INDIVIDUALS
TOTAL $888,616
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL $188,842

PROFESSIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT GRANTS $39,014
This program is available for projects of less than four
months in duration. It allows artists to concentrate on a
specific project relating to their artistic work or to help
defray the costs associated with travel on occasions
important to the applicant’s career. Studies leading to a
degree are not eligible for support through this program.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : March 1, October 1

Jurors- March 1:
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Susan McKenzie West Vancouver
Jeffrey Presslaff Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Dancers/Choreographers $7,000

Elizabeth Cooper $3,745

Randy Joynt $3,255

Composers/Musicians $4,000

Daniel L. Roy $4,000

P A G E 33



Playwrights $10,500

Sharon Bajer $3,000

Terri Cherniak $500

Carolyn Gray $3,000

Lauren Ritz $4,000

Jurors - October 1:
Angela Birdsell Regina
David Gale Toronto
Boyd MacKenzie Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Dancers/Choreographers $3,570

Maritel Centurion $3,570

Composers/Musicians $13,944

Naomi Dueck Forman $1,944

Lori Freedman $4,000

Chris Martinson $4,000

Matthew Patton $1,000

Richard Tyborowski $3,000

Applications: 23   � Requested: $77,106   � Awards: 13

SHORT TERM 
PROJECTS - VISUAL $22,539
This grant provides up to $1,000 to artists undertaking
smaller individual projects. These grants cover expenses
related to artistic development, special studies, and
attendance at workshops and seminars. They also help
artists prepare exhibitions and develop their work.

FILM $3,944
Noam Gonick $1,000

Darryl Kinaschuk $944

Patrick Lowe $1,000

Winston W. Moxam $1,000

VISUAL ARTS $16,049
Paul Butler $556

Karen Cornelius $900

Jeffrey Cressman $253

Caroline Dukes $1,000

Ken Gregory $1,000

Fay Jelly $1,000

Christine Kirouac $1,000

Rob Kovitz $750

Sandra Kucas $1,000

Jung Hee Lee-Marles $852

Catherine Mattes $635

Peter McConville $1,000

Leslie Newman $700

Bev Pike $1,000

Glen Redpath $1,000

Jacky Sawatzky $706

Charles Shilliday $770

Angela Somerset $1,000

Jennifer Stillwell $1,000

VIDEO $2,546
Daniel Barrow $800

Erika Lincoln $746

Carolyn J. Turner $1,000

Applications: 35   � Requested: $32,479   � Awards: 26

SHORT TERM 
PROJECTS - LITERARY $14,810
This grant provides up to $1,000 to writers undertaking
smaller individual projects. These grants cover expenses
related to artistic development, special studies, and
attendance at workshops and seminars.

Abraham Arnold $400

Robert B. Budde $900

Melanie Cameron $500

Dennis Cooley $500

Lynnette D’Anna $500

Marjorie Horn Deluca $500

John Einarson $600

Ariel Gordon $950

Hilary Grammer $675

Stephan Hardy $900

Clive Holden $200

Roger Leveille $750

GRANTS
P R O F E S S I O N A L  D E V E L O P M E N T  G R A N T S (cont.)

L I S T I N G

P A G E 34



Brian MacKinnon $500

Suzanne Matczuk $600

Mike Maunder $535

Mariianne Mays $600

Ishbel Moore $500

Debra Mosher $600

Michelle Peters $1,000

Gregory Pruden $400

Doug Smith $500

Eva Weidman $500

John Weier $1,000

Francine Wiebe $700

Applications: 25   � Requested: $23,660   � Awards: 24

STUDENT BURSARIES $69,990
Bursaries are awarded to Manitobans engaged in 
full-time study of the arts at post-secondary institutions
in Canada or abroad. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E : June 1  

VISUAL ARTS $13,490
Jurors:
Derek Brueckner Winnipeg
Vera Lemecha Winnipeg
Sarah Crawley Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Larry Glawson $2,875

Anna-Marie Haalboom $1,000

Janet Riddell $2,870

Lori Rogers $2,875

Sheridan Shindruk $1,000

Christabel Wiebe $2,870

MUSIC $31,240
Jurors:
Michel Belair Montreal
Bruce Shavers Brandon
Elise Lavalee Winnipeg
Yuri Klaz Winnipeg
Richard Gillis Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Suna Chung $2,000

Ivan Elezovic $2,000

Gordon Gerrard $2,000

Ian Hodges $2,000

Shane Levesque $3,140

Eduardo Lopez-Dabdoub $2,000

Scott Meek $3,000

Jeffrey Neufeld $3,140

Michale Nicolas $2,340

Maya Rafajlovic $3,140

Tatiana Roitman $3,140

Jeremy Samolesky $1,000

Colleen Elizabeth Skull $2,340

DANCE/THEATRE/
INTERDISCIPLINARY $25,260
Jurors:
Irène Mahé Winnipeg
Don Bailey Brandon
Chris Johnson Winnipeg
Marquita Lester New Westminster, BC
Kathryn Ricketts Vancouver

R E C I P I E N T S :
Dance $13,990

Michael Blais $1,240

Jennifer Essex $1,250

Michael James $1,500

Andree Lavergne $2,000

Brook Noble $2,000

Freya Bjorg Olafson $2,000

Robyn Thomas $2,000

Natasha Torres-Garner $2,000

Interdisciplinary $1,000

Ashley Sutherland $1,000

Theatre $10,270

Eric Gautron $3,000

Anthony Johnston $3,000

Michael Jeffrey Lyons $1,270

Daria Puttaert $1,500

Cherissa Richards $1,500

Applications: 65   � Requested: $190,700   � Awards: 33

P A G E 35



PERFORMING ARTS 
TRAVEL GRANTS $14,559
This grant enables professional artists to travel on 
occasions important to their career. Only one award may
be received in each fiscal year (April 1 to March 31).
The maximum award is $1,000.

DANCE $2,944
Deborah Axelrod $500

Stephanie Ballard $600

Rachel Browne $530

Josée Garant $614

Carmelle Hildebrandt $700

MUSIC $4,750
Edmond M. Dufort $500

Nikki A. Einfeld $400

Alexis Kochan $1,000

Gerald Laroche $500

Richard Moody $1,000

Skender Sefa $750

Rosemarie van der Hooft $600

THEATRE $6,252
Bob Armstrong $460

Shannan Calcutt $1,000

Alvin Catacutan $900

Ann Hodges $600

George Hunka $600

Stephen Lawson $620

Darrell Racine $415

Christopher Saborowski $440

Christopher Sigurdson $470

Jackie Van Winkle $317

Applications: 22   � Requested: $18,522   � Awards: 22

READINGS $18,543

READINGS BY  
MANITOBA WRITERS $11,504
Writers’ groups and organizations receive grants to
sponsor public readings, giving Manitoba writers an
opportunity to reach a wider audience.

Association of Manitoba Book Publishers $1,300

Butler Centre for Well-Being $150

Clear Creek Agricultural Society $234

Fort Whyte Centre $150

Grand Rapids Library $250

J. E. Robbins Library $750

John Howard Society $310

League of Canadian Poets - Manitoba Branch $150

Living Prairie Museum $150

Manitoba Association of Playwrights $300

Manitoba Museum of Man & Nature $2,000

Manitoba Young Readers’ Choice Award $150

Pauline Johnson Library $264

Prairie Fire Press Inc. (2) $600

Rose and Max Rady Jewish Community Centre $600

South Central Regional Library $460

Steinbach Arts Council $186

Wednesday Morning Group $150

Winnipeg International Children’s Festival Inc. $600

Winnipeg International Writers’ Festival $2,750

Applications: 23   � Requested: $15,461   � Awards: 21

SCHOOL READINGS $7,039
Grants are awarded to schools to sponsor readings by
published Canadian writers and illustrators. Grants
include a portion of writers’ fees and travel expenses.

A.E. Wright Community School $100
Sheldon Oberman

Canadian Children’s Book Centre $2,000
Cynthia Pratt Nicholson, John Danakas, Johanna

Kuyvenhoven, Sheldon Oberman, Joe McLellan, Angela

Narth and Ishbel Moore.

Emerson Elementary (No.9) $100
Sarah Yates

Hastings School $100
Sheldon Oberman

Laura Secord School $100
Jamie Oliviero

Manitou Elementary $555
Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon

Montrose School $100
Jamie Oliviero

Nellie McClung Collegiate $202
Ishbel Moore

Prince Edward School $100
Sheldon Oberman

R.W. Bobby Bend School $132
Laurie Block

Ralph Brown School $100
Joe McLellan

GRANTS
L I S T I N G

P A G E 36



River Elm School $100
Jamie Oliviero

École Riverbend Community School $100
Jamie Oliviero

Robert Browning Elementaire $100
Sheldon Oberman

École Sacré Coeur School $100
Sheldon Oberman

Samuel Burland School $200
Sheldon Oberman

St. John’s High School (2) $400
Gloe Cormie

Ste. Anne Elementary School $100
David Elias

Tyndall Park Community School $100
Colleen Sydor

The Collegiate at the University of Winnipeg $100
Margaret Sweatman

West St. Paul School $100
Sheldon Oberman

Westview School $50
David Elias

Winnipeg International Writers’ Festival $2,000
11 authors as part of the Words Rule in School

Applications: 24   � Requested: $7,039   � Awards: 24

COMPETITIONS & PRIZES $10,000

Grants are awarded to organizations distributing schol-

arships and prizes in recognition of high achievement in

competitions. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S :  February 1 and June 1

Associated Manitoba Arts Festivals $4,500

Canadian Music Competitions $2,000

Manitoba Band Association Inc. $500

Manitoba Choral Association $3,000

Applications: 5   � Requested: $20,300   � Awards: 4

CREATION AND PRODUCTION
TOTAL $699,774

COMMISSION & DEVELOPMENT $149,000

CHOREOGRAPHERS’ COMMISSION 
AND DEVELOPMENT $24,000
This program provides up to $10,000 a year to support the
creation of original works by Manitoba choreographers, and
to support creative or production development projects. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : March 1, September 1
Jurors - September 1:
Sylvain Brochu Gibsons, B.C.
Barbara Ehnes Brandon, Manitoba
Judith Garay Burnaby, B.C.

R E C I P I E N T S :
Ruth Cansfield $5,000

Karen Kuzak $9,975

Gaile Petursson-Hiley $9,025

Applications: 8   � Requested: $62,090   � Awards: 3

COMPOSERS’ COMMISSION 
AND DEVELOPMENT $65,000
This program provides up to $10,000 a year directly to
composers on behalf of individuals, performing arts
groups or institutions that commission new works.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : March 1, September 1
Jurors - March 1:
Alan Belkin Montreal
Lori Freedman Winnipeg
Jeffrey Presslaff Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
The Banff Centre, Music and Sound $5,500

Diana McIntosh

The Eden Trio $5,105
Jim Hiscott

Gryphon Trio $6,580
Patrick Carrabré

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra $6,369
David R. Scott

U of M Wind Ensemble $3,600
Bruce Carlson

Jurors - September 1:
Wende Bartley Toronto
Richard Moody Winnipeg
William Pura Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :  
Brandon Chamber Players $5,956

Jim Hiscott

Janice Finlay $1,925

Richard Johann Gillis $5,155
Jeff Presslaff

P A G E 37



GroundSwell $7,450
Stefan Bauer, David Scott

Manitoba Band Association Inc. $3,600
Bruce Carlson

Diana McIntosh $4,500

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra $9,260
Glen Buhr

Applications: 20   � Requested: $127,790   � Awards: 12

PLAYWRIGHTS’ COMMISSION
AND DEVELOPMENT $40,500
This program provides up to $10,000 a year to support the
creation of original works by Manitoba playwrights, and to
support creative or production development projects. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : March 1, September 1
Jurors - March 1:
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Rick Chafe Winnipeg
Sally Clark Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Angus Kohm $8,000

Ian Ross $8,000

Danny Schur $7,000

Jurors- September 1:
William Harrar Winnipeg
Maureen Hunter Winnipeg
Kent Staines Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Rick Chafe $10,000

James Durham $7,500

Applications: 13   � Requested: $113,439   � Awards: 5

EMERGING PLAYWRIGHTS
COMMISSION AND  
DEVELOPMENT $19,500
The Grant is available to support the creation of original
works by writers in the early stages of their careers who
show a high standard of work and exceptional promise.

Jurors - March 1:
Chapelle Jaffe Vancouver
Rick Chafe Winnipeg
Sally Clark Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Nancy Jakubic $3,000

Jon Ted Wynne $3,000

Jurors - September 1:
William Harrar Winnipeg
Maureen Hunter Winnipeg
Kent Staines Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Joseph Aragon $2,000

Jaik Josephson $2,000

Leigh-Anne Kehler $1,750

Primrose Madayag $3,000

Alison mclean $3,000

Darrell Racine $1,750

Applications: 15   � Requested: $41,645   � Awards: 8

WRITERS A, B & C GRANTS $119,500

WRITERS A $60,000
Grants of $10,000 allow established professional 
writers to work for a concentrated period of time 
on a manuscript of poetry, fiction or non-fiction. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : May 15, September 15

Jurors - May 15:
Stephan Hardy Winnipeg
Shelley Leedahl Saskatoon
Duncan Thornton Winnipeg
Jordan Wheeler Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Margaret Buffie $10,000

David H. Elias $10,000

Alison Preston $10,000

Eva Wiseman $10,000

Jurors - September 15:
Laurie Block Winnipeg
Charlene Diehl-Jones Winnipeg
Sylvia Legris Saskatoon
Greg Young-Ing Penticton

R E C I P I E N T S :
Les Mundwiler $5,000

Sheldon Oberman $5,000

Miriam Toews $10,000

Applications: 15   � Requested: $143,950   � Awards: 7

GRANTS
C O M M I S S I O N  &  D E V E L O P M E N T  (cont.)

L I S T I N G

P A G E 38



WRITERS B   $38,500  
Grants of $5,000 assist published professional
Manitoba writers in the early stages of their careers. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : May 15, September 15
Jurors - May 15:
Stephan Hardy Winnipeg
Shelley Leedahl Saskatoon
Duncan Thornton Winnipeg
Jordan Wheeler Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Clarise Foster $5,000

Heather Frayne $5,000

Doug Whiteway $4,500

Jurors - September 15:
Laurie Block Winnipeg
Charlene Diehl-Jones Winnipeg
Sylvia Legris Saskatoon
Greg Young-Ing Penticton

R E C I P I E N T S :
Melanie Cameron $5,000

Leonard Carriere $2,000

Sally Sachiko Ito $5,000

Michael Olito $5,000

Joan Thomas $5,000

Debbi Waters $2,000

Applications: 15   � Requested: $79,065   � Awards: 9

WRITERS B (FRENCH) $5,000
Jurors:
Carol Harvey Winnipeg
Nadine Mackenzie Calgary

R E C I P I E N T:
Richard Alarie $5,000

Applications: 1   � Requested: $5,000   � Awards: 1

WRITERS C TOTAL $16,000  
Grants of up to $2,000 support a variety of develop-
mental writing projects, particularly manuscript devel-
opment and research and/or travel related to current
creative work. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : May 15, September 15
Jurors - May 15:
Stephan Hardy Winnipeg
Shelley Leedahl Saskatoon
Duncan Thornton Winnipeg
Jordan Wheeler Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Candice Bodnaruk $2,000

Brenda Brown $2,000

Laureen Grant $2,000

Cheryl Reimer $2,000

Jurors - September 15:
Laurie Block Winnipeg
Charlene Diehl-Jones Winnipeg
Sylvia Legris Saskatoon
Greg Young-Ing Penticton

R E C I P I E N T S :
Darryl Berger $2,000

Brenda Hasiuk $2,000

Kent Süss $2,000

Tricia Wasney $2,000

Applications: 15  � Requested: $30,000  � Awards: 8

CREATION/PRODUCTION
IN THE VISUAL ARTS $163,558

VISUAL ARTS A      TOTAL $90,000  
This program awards visual artists grants of up to
$10,000 to enable them to concentrate on a specific
body of work during the year. These artists can also
receive up to $2,500 for project costs. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : February 15, September 1

Jurors - February 15:
Michael Crochetiere Regina
Trudy Golley Red Deer
Steve Gouthro Winnipeg
Rob Kovitz Winnipeg
Nell Tenhaaf Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Sarah Crawley $10,000

James Doran $10,000

Paul McLennan $10,000

Reva Stone $10,000

Harry Symons $10,000

P A G E 39



Jurors - September 1:
Cliff Eyland Winnipeg
Barbara Flemington Brandon
Eliza Griffins Ottawa
Al Rushton Winnipeg
Jeff Thomas Ottawa

R E C I P I E N T S :
Vera Lemecha $10,000

Blair Marten $10,000

Glen Redpath $10,000

Tim Schouten $10,000

Applications: 22   � Requested:  $217,319   � Awards: 9

VISUAL ARTS B $47,958  
Project grants of up to $4,000 are awarded to profession-
al visual artists for direct costs to develop a body of work. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : February 15, September 1
Jurors - February 15:
Michael Crochetiere Regina
Trudy Golley Red Deer
Steve Gouthro Winnipeg
Rob Kovitz Winnipeg
Nell Tenhaaf Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Brigitte Anna Elaine Dion $4,000

Michael Dumontier $4,000

Marcel Dzama $4,000

Karel Funk $4,000

Bob Haverluck $4,000

Rodney B. LaTourelle $4,000

Bonnie Marin $4,000

Jurors - September 1:
Cliff Eyland Winnipeg
Barbara Flemington Brandon
Eliza Griffins Ottawa
Al Rushton Winnipeg
Jeff Thomas Ottawa

R E C I P I E N T S :
K. C. Adams $4,000

Paul Butler $4,000

Fay Jelly $4,000

Jean Klimack $3,958

Chris Reid $4,000

Applications: 26   � Requested: $112,949   � Awards: 12

VISUAL ARTS C       $25,600  
Project grants of up to $2,000 are awarded to provide
assistance to emerging Manitoba visual artists who are
beyond basic training. Support may be requested for
work currently in progress and/or for new work.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : February 15, September 1

Jurors - February 15:
Michael Crochetiere Regina
Trudy Golley Red Deer
Steve Gouthro Winnipeg
Rob Kovitz Winnipeg
Nell Tenhaaf Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
Tamara Rae Biebrich $1,600

Heidi Eigenkind $2,000

Shawn Frosst $2,000

Andy Gamache $2,000

Lisa Kakoske $2,000

Erika Lincoln $2,000

Lesley McKenzie $2,000

Jurors - September 1:
Cliff Eyland Winnipeg
Barbara Flemington Brandon
Eliza Griffins Ottawa
Al Rushton Winnipeg
Jeff Thomas Ottawa

R E C I P I E N T S :
Belinda M. Bigold $2,000

Scott Hadaller $2,000

Diane Lemieux $2,000

Alison Taylor $2,000

Kaiberley J. Wilbee $2,000

Deborah Wilde $2,000

Applications: 33   � Requested: $71,151   � Awarded: 13

FILM GRANTS $68,000
Manitoba filmmakers who do experimental, animation,
documentary and dramatic films are awarded up to
$6,000 for development costs or up to $20,000 for
production costs on current projects. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : April 15, October 1
Jurors - April 15:
Richard Condie Winnipeg
Zoe Dirse Toronto
Caelum Vatnsdal Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :

Film Production $30,000

Matthew Etches $5,000

Matthew Holm $10,000

Guy Maddin $15,000

GRANTS
V I S U A L  A R T S  A ,  B  &  C  (cont.)

L I S T I N G

P A G E 40



Film Script Development $6,000

Darryl Kinaschuk $6,000

Film Projects $6,000

Alan Pakarnyk $6,000

Jurors - October 1:
Donna Caruso Fort Qu’Appelle
Alain Delannoy Winnipeg
Jeffrey Erbach Winnipeg
Alethea Lahofer Winnipeg
Dr. Sheila Petty Regina

R E C I P I E N T S :  

Film Production $20,000

Cecilia Araneda $20,000

Film Script Development $6,000

Ian Handford $6,000

Applications: 35   � Requested: $401,918   � Awards: 7

VIDEO GRANTS $80,216
Manitoba video artists who do experimental, animation,
documentary and dramatic videos are awarded up to
$6,000 for development costs or up to $20,000 for
production costs on current projects. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : April 15, October 1

Jurors- April 15:
Hope Peterson Winnipeg
Rae Staseson Montreal
Murray Toews Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :

Video Production $23,816

Stephen Lawson $5,000

Erika MacPherson $5,000

Lorri Millan $13,816

Video Projects $5,000

Jack Lauder $5,000

Video Script Development $12,000

Grant Guy $6,000

Simon Martin Hughes $6,000

Jurors - October 1:
Donna Caruso Fort Qu’Appelle
Alain Delannoy Winnipeg
Jeffrey Erbach Winnipeg
Alethea Lahofer Winnipeg
Dr. Sheila Petty Regina

R E C I P I E N T S :

Video Production $33,400

Daniel Barrow $13,400

Rick Fisher $20,000

Video Script Development $6,000

Hope Susan Peterson $6,000

Applications: 27   � Requested:  $244,813   � Awards:  9

CRAFTS GRANTS $19,500
These grants of up to $5000 are awarded to profession-
al crafts persons developing a new body of work.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E :  November 1
Jurors:
David Freeman Tugaske
David Rice Winnipeg
Gaetanne Simonne Sylvester Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Karen Adamson $4,500

Alan Lacovetsky $5,000

Daryl Perry $5,000

Kevin Stafford $5,000

Applications: 14   � Requested: $65,164   � Awards: 4

MAJOR ARTS GRANTS $100,000
Major Arts grants of $25,000 recognize distinguished
Manitoba artists who are currently making a major con-
tribution to the arts in Manitoba and Canada. With the
support of a Major Arts grant, recipients are able to
concentrate on a major project for all or most of a year.

VISUAL ARTS (INCLUDING 
VIDEO, FILM, CRAFTS) $75,000
D E A D L I N E  D AT E : February 15
Jurors:
Michael Crochetiere Regina
Trudy Golley Red Deer
Steve Gouthro Winnipeg
Rob Kovitz Winnipeg
Nell Tenhaaf Toronto

P A G E 41



R E C I P I E N T S :
Aganetha Dyck $25,000

Ione Thorkelsson $25,000

Diana Thorneycroft $25,000

Applications: 6   � Requested: $147,200   � Awards: 3

LITERARY ARTS $25,000
D E A D L I N E  D AT E : March 1
Jurors:
Wm Deverell North Pender Island, BC
Mary DiMichele Montreal
Paul Kropp Toronto

R E C I P I E N T S :
George Amabile $12,500

Lynette D’Anna $12,500

Applications: 5   � Requested: $119,000   � Awards: 2

ARTS 
DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL $646,853
ACCESS PROGRAM TOTAL $14,050
This program is intended for projects that assist artists in
making the transition to professional status. The program
is designated for artists in groups that face barriers to
full access in the participation of the professional arts.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E : February 7
Jurors:
Gerry Atwell Winnipeg
Sally Ito Winnipeg
Monique Lavoie Winnipeg
Catherine Mattes Shilo
Johnnie Qammaniq Churchill
Edith Regier Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Leaf Rapids National Exhibition Centre $1,050

Anthony Martin $5,000

Natasha Torres-Garner $3,000

Kyla Wallace $5,000

Applications: 7   � Requested: $28,950   � Awards: 4

ARTVENTURES PROGRAM TOTAL $45,000
This program is designed for innovative arts projects.
Support is given to projects that explore new directions
in the arts; present imaginative arts programs; or offer
community arts animation. The mandate is flexible to
allow for the support, on a project basis, of a range of
creative ideas designed by the applicant.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E :  February 7
Jurors:
Gerry Atwell Winnipeg
Sally Ito Winnipeg
Monique Lavoie Winnipeg
Catherine Mattes Shilo
Johnnie Qammaniq Churchill
Edith Regier Winnipeg

R E C I P I E N T S :
Aboriginal Sketch Club $10,000

Co-Op Collective $10,000

Fusion Dance Theatre $7,000

Gerhard Ginader $8,000

Manitoba Printmakers’ Association $10,000

Applications: 9   � Requested: $88,793   � Awards: 5

GRANTS
M A G O R  A R T S  G R A N T S  (cont.)

L I S T I N G

P A G E 42



ARTISTS IN THE 
SCHOOLS PROGRAM
TOTAL     $249,101

The Artists in the Schools program places professional
artists in schools to work directly with students and
teachers. The program encourages a high level of par-
ticipation in all grades, with emphasis on understand-
ing the processes of creating and responding to art.
Manitoban artists share their perceptions and skills,
and at the same time develop in schools an awareness
of the potential of arts education.

There are three program components within Artists in the
Schools: Short-Term Residencies (5 days), Long-Term
Residencies (10 days or more) and School Readings. In
line with Council priorities, over two-thirds of Artists in
the Schools and Young Audience Touring program activity
takes place in northern, remote and rural schools. 

ARTISTS IN THE SCHOOL DIRECTORY
Jurors select artist project proposals for inclusion 
in the Directory which is distributed to schools 
throughout Manitoba.

A R T I S T S ’  D E A D L I N E  D AT E : November 1, 2000.
Jurors:
Mary Louise Chown Winnipeg
Spencer Duncanson Winnipeg
Marcel Gosselin La Salle
Claire Marchand Winnipeg
Joe McLellan Winnipeg
Louis Ogemah Winnipeg

Applications: 22 projects   � Accepted: 22   � Re-applications: 30

AIS SHORT-TERM 
RESIDENCIES $159,071
The fee-for-service one-week arts residency program
awards all artist fees and expenses. Artists’ fees are
$1000/week.  Schools pay their portion, 45% or
$450/week, directly to the artist. The Manitoba Arts
Council pays the artist 55% or $550/week plus expenses. 

S C H O O L S ’  D E A D L I N E  D AT E S :  June 30, 2001 
and September 30, 2001

ARTIST FEES AND EXPENSES $131,524  
Dance  $4,649   

Judy Cook, Winnipeg $550  
Project at Westwood Collegiate in Winnipeg.

Gaile Petursson-Hiley, Winnipeg $4,099
Projects at Edward Schreyer School in Beausejour, Frontier

Collegiate in Cranberry Portage, God’s Lake Narrows First

Nation in God’s Lake Narrows and Melita School in Melita

Interdisciplinary  $44,474   

Evans Coffie, Winnipeg $6,883
Projects at Binscarth Elementary in Binscarth, Deloraine

Elementary in Deloraine, La Salle School in La Salle, Minto

School in Minto, Oakburn Elementary in Oakburn, Roland

Elementary School in Roland and Dr. F.W.L. Hamilton 

School in Winnipeg.

Kate Ferris, Winnipeg Beach $4,119
Projects at Lorette Immersion School in Lorette,Matheson

Island School in Matheson Island, Riverton School in

Riverton and Waterhen School in Waterhen.

Bud Gillies, Winnipeg $1,915
Projects at Morris School in Morris and at Montrose School

and Prince Edward School in Winnipeg.

Brenda Gorlick, Winnipeg $1,227
Project at Goose Lake High School in Roblin.

Susan & Paul Hammer, Winnipeg $5,529
Projects at Bowsman School in Bowsman, Holland Elementary

in Holland and École St. Adolphe School in St. Adolphe.

Judy Cook and Tusia Kozub, Winnipeg $6,339
Projects at Ebb and Flow School in Ebb and Flow, 

Hapnot Collegiate in Flin Flon and Rossville Elementary 

in Norway House.

Casimiro Nhussi and Jay Stoller, Winnipeg $4,319
Projects at Birtle Collegiate in Birtle and atLord Wolseley

School and Victory School in Winnipeg.

Susan A. Proctor, Winnipeg $9,587 
Projects at Arborg Early/Middle Years School in Arborg,

Riverview School in Brandon, William S. Patterson  School in

Clandeboye, Inglis Elementary School in Inglis, McCreary School

in McCreary, Minnewasta School in Morden, Goulter School in

Virden, Mel Johnson School in Wabowden and at Dr. D. W.

Penner School and Principal Sparling School in Winnipeg.

Calvin Pompana, Winnipeg $4,556
Projects at Birch River School in Birch River, Miami Elementary

in Miami, Tanners Crossing School in Minnedosa and at

Carpathia School and La Verendrye School (No.1) in Winnipeg.

Literary $9,074

Laurie Block, Winnipeg $1,342 
Project at Mafeking School in Mafeking.

Melanie Cameron, Winnipeg $2,160
Projects at Kelsey Elementary in The Pas and at Joseph

Wolinsky Collegiate and Oak Park High School in Winnipeg.

Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon, Winnipeg $2,926
Projects at Ruth Hooker School in Selkirk and at Greenway

School, Linden Meadows School, Machray School and Ness

Middle School in Winnipeg.

P A G E 43



Sarah Yates, Winnipeg $2,646
Projects at Joseph H. Kerr School in Snow Lake, Garden Valley

Collegiate in Winkler and Governor Semple School in Winnipeg.

Music  $13,703   

Fubuki Daiko , Winnipeg $2,561
Projects at Victoria School in Portage la Prairie and 

Arthur E Wright School in Winnipeg.

Jordan Hanson, Winnipeg $2,858
Projects at Otetiskewin Kiskinwamahtowek in Nelson 

House, Skownan School in Skownan and Prairie Rose 

School in Winnipeg.

Dorothy Penner, Winnipeg $4,360
Projects at God’s Lake Narrows First Nation in God’s Lake

Narrows, Reynolds Elementary School in Hadashville, Pine

Dock School in Pine Dock and Reston Elementary in Reston.

Len Udow, Winnipeg $3,924  
Projects at Lac du Bonnet Senior School in Lac du Bonnet,

West Lynn Heights School in Lynn Lake,Minitonas School 

in Minitonas and William Whyte School in Winnipeg.

Theatre  $32,041   

Rick Chafe, Winnipeg $5,647 
Projects at Arborg Early/Middle Years School in Arborg,

Foxwarren School in Foxwarren, Hartney School in Hartney,

Major Pratt School in Russell and at Collegiate at the

University of Winnipeg and Niakwa Place School in Winnipeg.

Leigh-Anne Kehler, Winnipeg $7,779
Projects at Mountain View School in Barrows, Cormorant

Lake School in Cormorant, Cranberry Portage Elementary 

in Cranberry Portage, Grand Rapids School in Grand Rapids,

Rod Martin School in Moose Lake, Pelican Rapids School 

in Pelican Rapids and at Sargent Park School and Vincent

Massey Collegiate in Winnipeg.

Stan Lesk, Winnipeg $8,973
Projects at Henderson Elementary in Dauphin, Deloraine

Collegiate in Deloraine, High Bluff School in High Bluff,

Rossburn Collegiate in Rossburn, Mapleton School in

Selkirk, Wawanesa School in Wawanesa and at Angus McKay

School, Bairdmore School, Glenwood School , Radisson

School and River West Park School in Winnipeg.

Megan McArton, Winnipeg $1,996 
Projects at Letellier Immersion School in Letellier and at

John Taylor Collegiate and St. George School in Winnipeg.

Jamie Oliviero, Lorette $7,646
Projects at Beausejour Elementary School in Beausejour,

Gillam School in Gillam, Centennial School (No. 13) in 

Lac du Bonnet and at École River Heights, Island Lakes

Community School, Minnetonka School, Shamrock School

(No. 4 , Shore Elementary School, Victor Mager School and

Voyageur Elementary in Winnipeg.

Visual  $27,583   

Rhian Brynjolson, Winnipeg $5,124
Projects at Hazelridge School in Hazelridge, Pine Falls School

in Pine Falls, Shoal Lake School in Shoal Lake and at

Beaverlodge Elementary School, Chancellor Elementary School,

Holy Cross School and Lord Nelson School in Winnipeg.

Roland Bouchard, Winnipeg $1,273
Projects at École Sainte- Agathe School in Ste-Agathe and

École Henri-Bergeron School in Winnipeg.

Ilse Mohn de Gobeo, Winnipeg $3,193
Projects at Birtle Collegiate in Birtle, Duke of Marlborough

School in Churchill and Elm Creek School in Elm Creek.

Helene E. Dyck, Niverville $2,263
Projects at Lakefront School in Crane River and Joseph H.

Kerr School in Snow Lake.

Helene E. Dyck, Niverville and 
Reva Stone, Winnipeg $2,016

Project at Maple Leaf Elementary School in Morden.

Freeze Frame, Winnipeg $2,988
Projects at École Heritage Immersion School in St. Pierre-Jolys

and at Glenlawn Collegiate, J.H. Bruns Collegiate, Principal

Sparling School and St. Boniface Diocesan High in Winnipeg.

Gérald Laroche, Winnipeg $5,232
Projects at MacNeill School in Dauphin, Treherne Collegiate

in Treherne, Mel Johnson School in Wabowden, École Saint-

Joachim School in Labroquerie and at Chapman School and

Dalhousie School in Winnipeg.

Carol Ramsay, Waskada $4,394
Projects at D. R. Hamilton School in Cross Lake, Ninette

Elementary in Ninette, Stevenson Island School in

Stevenson Island and Hampstead School in Winnipeg.

Tooz A Crowd, Winnipeg $1,100
Project at Cecil Rhodes School in Winnipeg.

Applications: 143   � Requested: $161,309   � Awards: 138

Short-Term Residencies Airfare Expenses $27,547

AIS LONG-TERM RESIDENCIES $90,030
The fee-for-service arts residency program awards artist
fees and expenses for longer projects of two or more
weeks. Schools pay their portion, 45% or $450/week,
directly to the artist. The Manitoba Arts Council pays
the artist 55% or $550/week plus expenses. 

S C H O O L S ’  D E A D L I N E  D AT E S : June 30, 2001 and
September 30, 2001

ARTIST FEES AND EXPENSES $83,351
Dance  $3,717 

Judy Cook, Winnipeg $2,617
Project at Prince Charles School in Portage la Prairie.

Gaile Petursson-Hiley, Winnipeg $1,100 
Project at Maples Collegiate in Winnipeg.

GRANTS
A I S  S H O R T - T E R M  R E S I D E N C I E S  (cont.)

L I S T I N G

P A G E 44



Interdisciplinary  $39,382 

Evans Coffie, Winnipeg $3,766 
Projects at Glenboro School in Glenboro and Yellowquill

School (K-6) in Portage la Prairie.

Judy Cook and Tusia Kozub, Winnipeg, 
and Kate Ferris, Winnipeg Beach  $14,720

Project at Jack River School in Norway House.

Kate Ferris,Winnipeg Beach 
and Jamie Oliviero, Lorette  $3,810 

Project at Berens River School in Berens River.

Kate Ferris, Winnipeg Beach  $2,018
Project at Fort La Reine School in Portage la Prairie.

Bud Gillies, Winnipeg $6,343
Projects at Dawson Trail School in Lorette, and J.B. Mitchell

School, Nordale School and  Wellington School in Winnipeg.

Susan and Paul Hammer, Winnipeg $6,600 
Projects at Joseph Teres School, Lord Roberts School and

Riverbend Community School in Winnipeg.

Susan A. Proctor, Winnipeg $2,125 
Projects at Lt. Col. Barker VC School in Dauphin. 

Literary  $3,913   

Laurie Block, Winnipeg $1,100
Project at R.H.G. Bonnycastle School in Winnipeg.

Margaret Shaw-MacKinnon, Winnipeg $2,813 
Projects at Arborgate School in La Broquerie and Stanley

Knowles School in Winnipeg.

Music $11,797   

Dorothy Penner, Winnipeg $9,597
Project at Sagkeeng Anicinabe High School in Pine Falls.

Len Udow, Winnipeg $2,200
Projects at Lansdowne Immersion and Birds Hill School 

in Winnipeg.

Theatre  $14,683

Rick Chafe, Winnipeg $1,988 
Project at Pinawa Secondary School in Pinawa.

Leigh-Anne Kehler, Winnipeg $2,750
Projects at Kent Road School and King Edward Community

School in Winnipeg.

Stan Lesk, Winnipeg $3,197
Projects at Virden Junior High School in Virden and 

John De Graff School in Winnipeg.

Megan McArton, Winnipeg $3,960 
Project at Wanipigow School in Wanipigow.

Jamie Oliviero, Lorette $2,788
Projects at Dieppe School and Ralph Brown School in Winnipeg.

Visual  $9,859   

Roland Bouchard, Winnipeg $4,260 
Projects at Riverside School (No. 2355) in Thompson and

Earl Grey School in Winnipeg.

Rhian Brynjolson, Winnipeg $1,100
Project at Isaac Newton School in Winnipeg.

Helene E. Dyck, Niverville $1,100
Project at Niverville Elementary in Niverville.

Ilse Mohn de Gobeo, Brandon $2,299
Project at Champlain School in Winnipeg.

Gérald Laroche, Winnipeg $1,100
Project at École Precieux-Sang in Winnipeg.

Weeks Requested: 100   � Weeks Awarded: 100   

Applications: 35   � Requested: $92,311

Long-Term Residencies Airfare Expenses $6,679

TOURING
TOTAL $192,427

TOURING DIRECTORY
Jurors select performers to appear in the Touring Directory.

D E A D L I N E  D AT E : October 1, 2000
Jurors - Adult Audiences:
Angela Birdsell Regina
Rick Fenton Winnipeg
David Gale Toronto
Tamara Hicks Brandon
Charles Leblanc Winnipeg
Allan Thorleifson Manitou

Applications: 59   � Accepted: 40

Jurors - Young Audiences:
Hazel Hyde The Pas
Michael Flynn Winnipeg
Alanna Keefe Winnipeg
Connie Kaldor Greenfield Park, Quebec
Grant Guy Winnipeg
Wendy Newman Vancouver

Applications: 38   � Accepted: 32

P A G E 45



TOURING GRANTS  
FOR INDIVIDUALS/
SMALL ENSEMBLES $26,050
Grants are awarded to professional performing artists,
small ensembles or amateurs of professional calibre for the
purpose of touring Manitoba schools and communities. 

D E A D L I N E  D AT E :  October 1, 2000

Music $10,450

Jordan Hanson $2,100

Brandon Chamber Players $1,000

Gryphon Trio $1,600

Lee Pui Ming $750

Northern Brass $5,000

Interdisciplinary $14,150

Fubuki Daiko (Young Audience) $4,700

Fubuki Daiko (Adult Audience) $9,450

Literary $1,450

Sheldon Oberman $1,450

Requested: $49,539   � Awards: 8

TOURING GRANTS 
FOR ORGANIZATIONS $160,000 
Grants are awarded to performing arts organizations for
the purpose of touring Manitoba communities.

MusikBarock Ensemble (Adult Audience) $10,000

Manitoba Theatre Centre (Adult Audience) $40,000

Manitoba Theatre Centre (Young Audience) $5,000

Manitoba Theatre for Young People 
(Young Audience) $59,000

Prairie Theatre Exchange (Young Audience) $35,000

Ruth Cansfield Dance Company 
(Adult Audience) $11,000

Requested: $165,000   � Awards: 6

TOURING DEVELOPMENT $6,377

ARTS OPPORTUNITIES FUND
TOTAL $101,275

The goal of the fund is to provide money to professional
Manitoba artists or arts organizations to undertake
unique initiatives, extraordinary or immediate opportu-
nities for professional development or artistic develop-
ment or to meet extraordinary, unforeseen demands for
a specific program deadline. 

Adhere and Deny $3,830

Catacomb Microcinema $1,000

Crumbs $4,700

Le Cercle Molière $2,380

Wanda Koop $10,000

Julyda Lagimodier $4,500

Ted Longbottom $4,500

Manitoba Arts Network $1,310

Manitoba Periodicals Association $7,000

Manitoba Theatre for Young People $16,300

Alan Pakarnyk $1,000

Prairie Theatre Exchange $15,000

Royal Canadian College of Organists $7,500

Royal Liechtenstein Theatre Company $4,805

Ruth Cansfield Dance Company $3,700

School of Contemporary Dancers $5,000

Charles Shilliday $1,550

Winnipeg Public Library $6,000

Winnipeg Singers $1,200

Applications: 22   � Requested: $195,620   � Awards: 19 

INTERDISCIPLINARY
TOTAL $45,000
D E A D L I N E  D AT E : March 31

Assessors:
Robert J. Rosen Canmore
Joanne Jackson Johnson

R E C I P I E N T:
St. Norbert Arts Centre $45,000

Applications: 1   � Requested: $75,000   � Awards: 1

GRANTS
L I S T I N G

P A G E 46



BRIDGES FUND 
TOTAL $355,544
ARTS INCENTIVES PROGRAM
TOTAL $233,524

These additional funds are awarded to arts organiza-
tions receiving annual or operating grants to enable
them to explore artistic or administrative strategies to
maintain artistic quality and choices within their cur-
rent operations.

ARTS TRAINING SCHOOLS
Royal Winnipeg Ballet School $5,900

School of Contemporary Dancers $1,100

ARTS SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS
Association of Manitoba Book Publishers $1,825

Manitoba Association of Playwrights $2,200

Manitoba Crafts Council $700

Manitoba Writers’ Guild $3,900

DANCE COMPANIES
Royal Winnipeg Ballet $35,000

Ruth Cansfield Dance $3,000

TRIP dance company $1,025

Winnipeg’s Contemporary Dancers $4,725

MUSIC ORGANIZATIONS
Brandon Chamber Players $400

GroundSwell $1,900

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra $4,825

Manitoba Opera Association $9,250

MusikBarock Ensemble $2,100

Winnipeg Chamber Music Society $750

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra $250

Winnipeg Singers $1,200

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra $36,500

THEATRE COMPANIES
Adhere and Deny $850

Le Cercle Molière 7,550

Manitoba Theatre Centre $28,100

Manitoba Theatre for Young People $9,700

Prairie Theatre Exchange $14,350

Shakespeare in the Ruins $1,975

Theatre Projects Manitoba Inc. $1,880

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre $2,745

VISUAL ARTS ORGANIZATIONS
Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba $4,250

Ace Art $4,300

Floating Gallery $1,950

Main/Access Gallery $2,550

Mentoring Artists for Women’s Art $2,500

Plug In Inc. $6,400

Urban Shaman Inc. $1,000

Video Pool $4,700

Winnipeg Film Group $2,425

BOOK PUBLISHERS
Arbeiter Ring Publishing $534

Great Plains Publications $975

Les Editions du Blé $1,172

Editions des Plaines $1,034

Pemmican Publications Inc. $850

Signature Editions $900

Turnstone Press Ltd. $2,100

The University of Manitoba Press $558

J. Gordon Shillingford Publishing $1,576

PERIODICAL PUBLISHERS
Border Crossings $4,715

Contemporary Verse 2 $1,835

Prairie Fire Press Inc. $3,500

INTERDISCIPLINARY
St. Norbert Arts Council $2,250

P A G E 47



ABORIGINAL ARTS TRAVEL GRANT $1,000
This grant enables aboriginal artists to travel on occa-
sions important to their career. Only one award may be
received in each fiscal year (April 1 to March 31). The
maximum award is $3,000.

Raymond Michell $1,000

MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE $76,020
This program has been designed to support the develop-
ment of effective and responsible working relationships of
senior management staff and boards of directors in the
professional arts sector in Manitoba. This program will
fund some or all of the costs of providing appropriate
experts to meet the specific needs of professional, non-
profit arts organizations in strengthening their operation,
particularly in the areas of management and governance. 

Jurors:
Roberta Christianson High Bluff
Philip Hall Winnipeg
Cherry Karpyshin Winnipeg
Trudy Schroeder Winnipeg
Lucille Wagner Calgary

R E C I P I E N T S :
Ace Art $5,000

Art Gallery of SouthWestern Manitoba $4,800

Editions des Plaines $7,500

Floating Gallery $5,000

GroundSwell $2,700

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra $5,000

Manitoba Opera Association $5,384

Mentoring Artists for Women’s Art $2,100

MusikBarock Ensemble $4,500

Royal Winnipeg Ballet $5,000

Ruth Cansfield Dance $8,000

Shakespeare in the Ruins $5,900

Theatre Projects Manitoba Inc. $4,500

Winnipeg Film Group $5,000

Winnipeg Singers $636

Winnipeg’s Contemporary Dancers $5,000

Applications: 18   � Requested: $92,982   � Awards: 16

COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS  
PILOT PROJECT $45,000
This initiative has been designed to fund pilot projects
that will support the development of emerging artists, 
particularly those living in rural or northern communities. 

Wapanohk Eastwood Community School $20,000

Winnipeg International Writers’ Festival $25,000

GRANTS
L I S T I N G

P A G E 48


